Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/:

IKITA, HIDETAKA

ANDOU, YOSHITOMI

Execution Date(s)

Security Agreement

A. Patent Application No.(s)

06/01/2006 SDENBOB1 00000032 11443033

Internal Address: GARVEY LLP.

SUITE 600

City: ALEXANDRIA

State: VIRGINIA

Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address: 9. Signature:

04 FC \$021

Joint Research Agreement

Government Interest Assignment

4. Application or patent number(s):

**X** Assignment

TAKIKAWA, MIKIO KOBAYASHI, KIYOSHI

1. Name of conveying party(ies) FUSE, MASASHI

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxedsymbol{oxed}$  Yes  $oxedsymbol{oxed{X}}$  No

Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License

5. Name and address to whom correspondence

Name: TERRENCE L.B. BROWN, ESQUIRE

concerning document should be mailed:

Street Address: 1420 KING STREET

40.00 OP

SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT &

Zip:

(703) 684-5600

3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):

06-06-2006

, 2006

Change of Name

Merger

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

R SHEET

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belowo						
ame of conveying party(ies) FUSE, MASASHI	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
KITA, HIDETAKA	Name: 1) KANTO YAKIN KOGYO KABUSHIKI					
NDOU, YOSHITOMI AKIKANA MIKIO	Name: 1) KANTO YAKIN KOGYO KABUSHIKI OKAISHA KAISHA					

20-48, SHINOMIYA 3-CHOME

HIRATSUKA-SHI	
City: KANAGAWA-KEN	

Street Address:

2000	TITIVATORIA OLIT
lerger	
hange of Name	City: KANAGAWA-KEN
	State:
ory License	Country: Zip: 254-0014
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes No
X This	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
)	
Additional numbers att	
respondence nailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
ESQUIRE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
RKWRIGHT &	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
ET	X Enclosed DEFICIENCIES ONLY.
	None required (government interest not affecting title
1	8. Payment Information
22314	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
22314 0	Expiration Date
	Expiration Date
	b. Deposit Account Number 19-2105

TERRENCE L.B.	BROWN,	ESQ.,	REG.	NO.	32,685	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing						sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 017954 FRAME: 0784

5

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET

2. Name and address of additional receiving party

Name: DENSO CORPORATION

Street Address: 1-1, SHOWA-CHO, KARIYA-CITY

City: AICHI

Country: JAPAN Zip: 448-8661

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Masashi Fuse, residing at 1-70, Aza Mihoden, Oaza Hishiike, Kouda-cho, Nukata-gun, Aichi-ken, Japan,

Hidetaka Ikita, residing at 36-27, Ikeshita, Ogakie-cho, Kariya-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan,

Yoshitomi Andou, residing at 107-1, Ishimaru, Yokone-machi, Obu-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan,

Mikio Takikawa, residing at Claver 202, 48-1, Nitanda, Tsuiji-cho, Kariya-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan,

and **Kiyoshi Kobayashi**, residing at 1-24, Matsugaoka 1-chome, Chigasaki-shi, Kanagawa-ken 253-0025, Japan, have invented new and useful improvements in **BRAZING FURNACE** for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, 1) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha, having a place of business at 20-48, Shinomiya 3-chome, Hiratsuka-shi, Kanagawa-ken 254-0014, Japan and 2) Denso Corporation, having a place of business at 1-1, Showa-cho, Kariya-city, Aichi 448-8661, Japan, are each desirous of acquiring an equal right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters patent and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we, Masashi Fuse, Hidetaka Ikita, Yoshitomi Andou, Mikio Takikawa, and Kiyoshi Kobayashi hereby assign, sell and transfer unto each said

 $\underline{1}$ ) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha and  $\underline{2}$ ) Denso Corporation, equal right to said invention in the United States and its territorial

possessions and in all foreign countries, and said application for Letters Patent and any and all inventions disclosed therein and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to each said 1) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha and 2) Denso Corporation as the co-assignees of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole and equal use and behalf of each said 1) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha and 2) Denso Corporation, and each of their respective successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to each said 1) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha and 2) Denso Corporation or their respective representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to each said 1) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha and 2) Denso Corporation, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid each said 1) Kanto Yakin Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha and 2) Denso Corporation, and each of their respective successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand.

Date:	MAY. 1 9.2006	_ x	Masashi Fuse  Masashi Fuse	<del></del>
Date:	MAY. 1 9.2006	<b>x</b> _	Midetaka Skita  Hidetaka Ikita Y. A	( g
Date:	MAY. 1 9.2006	_ x _	Yoshitomi andou Yoshitomi Andou	may 19 2006
Date:	MAY. 1 9.2006	_ <b>x</b> _	Mikier Takikawa  Mikio Takikawa	
Date:	MAY. 26.2006	_ X _	Lingosh hofogushi Kayoshi Kobayashi	